% Change   197% 329%

5 – Arthurs Point to Queenstown 353 926 1543

% Change   162% 337%

6 – Fernhill to Queenstown 493 1035 1633

% Change   110% 231%

7 – Jack’s Point to Kelvin Heights 28 75 172

% Change   168% 514%

8 – Arthurs Point to Frankton 38 137 232

% Change   261% 511%

9 – Arrowtown  113 299 341

% Change   165% 202%

10 66 172 414

% Change   161% 527%

Total 3122 8828 15055
Table 43: Cycling Growth Generated by the Preferred Network

11.6. Sensitivity Analysis

The outlined economic assumptions and forecasted demand will involve some degree of uncertainty
due to either costs or benefits. This may be due to variations in construction, maintenance or
operating costs or predicted traffic flows not eventuating and the other relating to the timing and
scale of unpredictable events. For this reason, sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to assess the
robustness of the variables used.

The impact of assumption changes on the economic evaluation are summarised in Table 44.

Table 44: Sensitivity Analysis

SENSITIVITY TESTING

Cost variability Base case
Lower bound Upper bound

Value BCR Value BCR

Construction /
implementation (+25%/-
25%)*

$39.6M $31.7M 3.4 $49.5M 2.1

Benefit variability

Increase in commute share  Double by 2045 No growth 1.0 Double by 2028 3.3

Non-commuter benefits 20% 0% 2.4 40% 3.0

Modal split Individualized 3.6% all routes 1.6 5% all routes 2.8

 August 2019 162

Average trip length primary
routes 3Km 2Km 1.9 4Km 3.6

Economics variability

Discount rate 6% 4% 3.6 8% 2.0

Assessment timeframe 40 years 20 years 1.8 50 years 2.8

*Sensitivity value chosen to reflect the existing detail of the design and the potential risks as they
develop further.

The importance of this test is to measure the potential risks of the adopted assumptions and their
implications to the result of the economic assessment. The commuting mode hsare as a manin
assumption used within the methodology, and is detailed in Table 44. Changes in this assumption
generate a considerable change in the project’s BCR. This is despite the minimum value of the BCR,
corresponding to the worst scenario of no-growth in the commute sharing, is still above 1.0.